

Hearing Date and Time: October 6, 2009, at 9:45 a.m. (Prevailing Eastern Time)
Objection Deadline: October 1, 2009 at 4:00 p.m. (Prevailing Eastern Time)

Sander L. Esserman (Admitted *Pro Hac Vice*)
Peter C. D'Apice
STUTZMAN, BROMBERG,
ESSERMAN & PLIFKA,
A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION
2323 Bryan Street, Suite 2200
Dallas, Texas 75201
Telephone: (214) 969-4900
Facsimile: (214) 969-4999

COUNSEL FOR THE AD HOC COMMITTEE OF
ASBESTOS PERSONAL INJURY CLAIMANTS

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----)
)
In re) Chapter 11
)
) Case No. 09-50026 (REG)
MOTORS LIQUIDATION COMPANY, et al.)
f/k/a General Motors Corp., et al.) (Jointly Administered)
)
Debtors,)
)
-----)

AD HOC COMMITTEE OF ASBESTOS PERSONAL INJURY
CLAIMANTS' OBJECTION TO MOTION OF DETROIT DIESEL
CORPORATION FOR ORDER EXTENDING AND ENFORCING
THE STAY IMPOSED UNDER 11 U.S.C. § 362(a) TO COVER
CERTAIN LITIGATION RELATING TO DETROIT DIESEL
CORPORATION, OR ALTERNATIVELY, ENJOINING SUCH
LITIGATION PURSUANT TO 11 U.S.C. § 105

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES.....4

 A. Detroit Diesel is the wrong party to seek extension of the Debtors’ automatic stay, and this contested matter is the wrong vehicle through which to seek it.....4

 B. Detroit Diesel has failed to establish the kind of “unusual circumstances” that would warrant an extension of the automatic stay.....7

 1. *An extension of the automatic stay constitutes extraordinary relief that is only appropriate where the debtor has an absolute and automatic obligation to indemnify a non-debtor or where the liability of the non-debtor will be imputed to the debtor as a matter of law.....7*

 2. *Detroit Diesel does not have an absolute right to indemnity from the Debtors.....10*

 3. *Detroit Diesel’s assertion that it may conceivably collect under unidentified insurance policies is a red herring and should be disregarded by the Court.....13*

 C. Detroit Diesel has not alleged facts sufficient for the preliminary injunction that it seeks under 11 U.S.C. § 105.....15

 1. *Detroit Diesel has not, and cannot, show that continuation of the Asbestos Actions produces a danger of imminent irreparable harm to the Debtors.....16*

 2. *Detroit Diesel has made no showing that there exists a reasonable likelihood of a successful reorganization by the Debtors, that the balance of relative harm as between the Debtors and the plaintiffs in the Asbestos Actions lies in favor of the Debtors, or that the public interest warrants an extension of the stay.....19*

IV. CONCLUSION.....20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

A.H. Robins Co. v. Piccinin, 788 F.2d 994 (4th Cir. 1986), *cert. denied*,
479 U.S. 876 (1986).....7, 8, 9

Alert Holdings, Inc. v. Interstate Prot. Servs., Inc.,
148 B.R. 194 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1992).....16

Algood v. Nashville Mach. Co., 648 S.W.2d 260 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1983).....18

Beaty v. McGraw, 15 S.W.3d 819 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1998).....18

Cent. Me. Rest. Supply v. Omni Hotels Mgmt. Corp.,
73 B.R. 1018 (D. Me. 1987).....10, 11

Cent. Va. Cmty. Coll. v. Katz, 546 U.S. 356 (2006).....8

C.H. Robinson Co. v. Paris & Sons, Inc.,
180 F. Supp. 2d 1002 (N.D. Iowa 2001).....5

Fleet Bus. Credit, L.L.C. v. Wings Restaurants, Inc.,
291 B.R. 550 (N.D. Okla. 2003).....11

Gen. Motors Corp. v. Royal & Sun Alliance Ins. Group, PLC,
2007 WL 1206830 (Mich. App., April 24, 2007),
appeal dismissed, 753 N.W.2d 259 (Mich. 2008).....13, 14

Hamilton v. Am. Corrective Counseling Servs., Inc.,
2009 WL 973447 (N.D. Ind., April 8, 2009).....5

Haw. Structural Ironworkers Pension Trust Fund v. Calpine Corp., Inc.,
2006 WL 3755175 (S.D.N.Y., Dec. 20, 2006).....6, 15, 16

In re Adelpia Commc’ns Corp., 298 B.R. 49 (S.D.N.Y. 2003),
remanded to 302 B.R. 439 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2003).....10, 13

In re Adelpia Commc’ns Corp., 302 B.R. 439 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2003)
on remand from 298 B.R. 49 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....6, 7

In re Am. Film Techs., Inc., 175 B.R. 847 (Bankr. D. Del. 1994).....9

In re Dairy Mart Convenience Stores, Inc., 351 F.3d 86 (2d Cir. 2003).....7

<i>In re Federal-Mogul Global, Inc.</i> , 282 B.R. 301 (Bankr. D. Del. 2002), <i>mandamus denied</i> , 300 F.3d 368 (3d Cir. 2002), <i>cert. denied</i> , 537 U.S. 1148 (2003).....	10
<i>In re Granite Partners, L.P.</i> , 194 B.R. 318 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1996).....	14, 15
<i>In re Johns-Manville Corp.</i> , 26 B.R. 405 (S.D.N.Y. 1983), <i>aff'd</i> , 40 B.R. 219 (S.D.N.Y. 1984).....	6, 8
<i>In re Keene Corp.</i> , 168 B.R. 285 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1994), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , 182 B.R. 379 (S.D.N.Y. 1995).....	6
<i>In re Lion Capital Group</i> , 44 B.R. 690 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1984).....	9
<i>In re Lyondell Chem. Co.</i> , 402 B.R. 571 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	16
<i>In re Magnus Harmonica Corp.</i> , 233 F.2d 803 (3d Cir. 1956).....	9
<i>In re Metal Ctr., Inc.</i> , 31 B.R. 458 (Bankr. D. Conn. 1983).....	8, 18
<i>In re Monroe Well Serv., Inc.</i> , 67 B.R. 746 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 1986).....	16
<i>In re Remington Dev. Group, Inc.</i> , 180 B.R. 365 (Bankr. D.R.I. 1995).....	10
<i>In re Richard B. Vance & Co.</i> , 289 B.R. 692 (Bankr. C.D. Ill. 2003).....	5
<i>In re Sudbury, Inc.</i> , 140 B.R. 461 (Bankr. N.D. Ohio 1992).....	9
<i>In re United Health Care Org.</i> , 210 B.R. 228 (S.D.N.Y. 1997), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , 147 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 1998).....	6, 15, 16
<i>Lee v. RCN Corp.</i> , 2004 WL 2108577 (N.D. Ill., Sept. 20, 2004).....	5
<i>Pacor, Inc. v. Higgins</i> , 743 F.2d 984 (3d Cir. 1984).....	12
<i>Queenie, Ltd. v. Nygard Int'l</i> , 321 F.3d 282 (2d Cir. 2003).....	17
<i>Royal Truck & Trailer, Inc. v. Armadora Maritima Salvadorena</i> , 10 B.R. 488, 491 (N.D. Ill. 1981).....	8
<i>SMF Realty Co. v. Consolini</i> , 903 F. Supp. 656 (S.D.N.Y. 1995).....	6
<i>Stanford v. Foamex L.P.</i> , 2009 WL 1033607 (E.D. Pa., April 15, 2009).....	10, 12
<i>Things Remembered, Inc. v. Petrarca</i> , 516 U.S. 124 (1995).....	12

<i>Trinity Indus., Inc. v. McKinnon Bridge Co.</i> , 77 S.W.3d 159 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2001).....	18
<i>Variable-Parameter Fixture Dev. Corp. v. Morpheus Lights, Inc.</i> , 945 F. Supp. 603 (S.D.N.Y. 1996).....	6
<i>Wright v. Ga. R.R. & Banking Co.</i> , 216 U.S. 420 (1910).....	17, 18
11 U.S.C. § 105(a).....	6
11 U.S.C. § 362.....	6
FED. R. BANKR. P. 7001(7).....	6
2 COLLIER ON BANKRUPTCY ¶ 105.02[2].....	15, 16
